
Public Information 
Department

P.O. Box 549
Siletz, OR 97380-0549

Phone: 541-444-8291

E-mail: pias@ctsi.nsn.us

USDA distribution 
dates for July

Siletz 

July 2  1 p.m. – 3 p.m.
July 3  9 a.m. – 3 p.m.
July 5  9 a.m. – 3 p.m.
July 8  9 a.m. – 3 p.m.
July 9  9 a.m. – 12 p.m.

Salem

July 23	 9 a.m.– 6:30 p.m.
July 24	 9 a.m – 6:30 p.m.
July 25	 Appointment only

LIKE us on Facebook at Siletz 
Tribal FDPIR. We would like to 
see more people sharing their 
recipes on our FB page.

Sammy Hall, USDA Director, 
541-444-8279;

sammyh@ctsi.nsn.us

Fax: 541-444-8306 or 
503-391-4296
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JOM Program
for

Native Youth

Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians

Youth must be currently attending a public school, enrolled
in a federally recognized tribe or possess ¼ blood quantum,

and reside in the 11-county service area to qualify.

Washington | Multnomah | Clackamas | Yamhill | Marion | Polk
Tillamook | Lincoln | Benton | Linn | Lane

Learn more at
www.ctsi.nsn.us/youth/

CTSI Childcare Assistance Program
The CTSI Childcare Assistance Program provides 

assistance to families living within the 11 county ser-
vice area with childcare expenses.  

To qualify for assistance parents and children 
must meet certain eligibility requirements. Parents 
must be employed or attending school or a job train-
ing program. Children must be under the age of 13 
years, and be either an enrolled member of CTSI, or 
eligible to enroll, or the dependent or descendent of 
an enrolled member of the CTSI.  

Applications are posted at ctsi.nsn.us and are 
available at all CTSI area offices. If you need more 
information, or to request an application be sent 
to you, please contact DeAnn Brown, Head Start 
Director, by telephone at 541-444-2450 or email at 
deannb@ctsi.nsn.us.









Eugene Area Office News
2468 W 11th Ave, Eugene, OR 97402

541-484-4234

Jessica Hibler 
Supervisor: x1751 
jessicah@ctsi.nsn.us

Nick Viles 
Instructor-Tribal Language/Culture: x1757 
nickv@ctsi.nsn.us

Candace Hill
Education Specialist /JOM: x1763 
candaceh@ctsi.nsn.us

Jenifer Jackson
Self Sufficiency Counselor II/477SSP: x1755 
jeniferj@ctsi.nsn.us

Cathy Ray
Job Development Specialist/477SSP x1756 
catheriner@ctsi.nsn.us	

Stormie Ehret
Administrative Services Clerk: x1750 
stormiee@ctsi.nsn.us 

Verdene McGuire
EAO Elders Rep. 
vdenie101@gmail.com	

Makayla Jackson
Job Development Specialist
Voc. Rehab: x1752 
makaylaj@ctsi.nsn.us

Vacant, Elder on-call Transport

If you or your family would like to share in some FREE fresh 
 produce, you may pick up at the Eugene Area Office on Tuesdays 2-4 p.m. 
Any produce not picked up Tuesday will be available for pick-up Wednesday 
from 9 a.m.-4 p.m. and Thursday 9 a.m.- 4 p.m. 

Please bring your own bag or box to transport your food. You may call 
ahead to check availability of food.

Eugene area office: 541-484-4234
2468 W. 11th Ave, Eugene OR 97402

This food is collected and distributed by Food For Lane County  
through the Trillium Produce Plus program. The Siletz Tribe and FFLC 

are working in a joint effort to alleviate hunger in our community.



Eugene area elder’s info, news and events

Be well and stay positive 
and kind. Till next month...   

Truly, 
Verdene McGuire
Eugene area Elders Rep
VDenie101@gmail.com
Cell: 503-890-0742   

I want to start by wishing 
all the wonderful dads out 
there a beautiful Father’s Day.

We have June birthday cel-
ebrations to remember this 
month. Wishing all the Lane, 
Benton, and Linn County 
Elders a Happy Birthday for 
this month. Happy Birthday 
to Milton, John, Wendy, Chris-
topher, James, Ricky, Pat-
rick, Nancy, and Dona. With 
warm wishes for good health, 
wealth, prosperity, love, a day, 
and a year - filled with lots of 
happiness, hugs, laughter, and 
CAKE! Truly.

The meal voucher policy 
for the Elders Policy and Pro-
cedure Manual, was not ready 
for a vote so we are going to 
revise it. But we have some 
more clarification on what 
needs to be included. Tina 
wants us to produce just two 
options for the June meeting. 
Our team has high hopes that 
we can move this forward, to 
make a motion and vote. 

Reminders: 
The 27th annual gathering 

of the NW Native American 
Basket Weavers Association, 
is on Oct. 4-5, hosted by the 

Tulalip Tribes in Tulalip, WA. 
Bead group for June will 

be on June 18, from 12-2 p.m. 
Sherry Addis and I are going 
to teach a beaded wire pair of 
earrings. We will send a small 
flyer home with the Tuesday 
produce the first two weeks 
of the month, so folks can see 
what they look like. We are 
hoping to get folks to come 
bead with us. All supplies will 
be provided. 

The May book club zoom 
session with Josh Eddings 
is on June 17. We are read-
ing ‘The Art of Ceremony’ by 
Rebecca J Dobkins. It covers 
subjects that include all nine 
tribes of Oregon. Joshua’s 
email is Joshua_BookClub@
proton.me let him know you 
are interested, and he will 
add you to the next zoom 
invite list. 





Portland Area Office News

Priscilla Gomez
priscillag@ctsi.nsn.us
Area Office Supervisor: x1419

Anna Renville
annar@ctsi.nsn.us
Self-Sufficiency Counselor II: x1412

Tamra Russell
tamrar@ctsi.nsn.us
Self-Sufficiency Counselor II: x1411

Blanchette Morrison
blanchettev@ctsi.nsn.us
Community Health Advocate: x1413

Katy Holland
katyh@ctsi.nsn.us
Education Specialist: x1418

Rachel Zinn
rachelz@ctsi.nsn.us
Mental Health Specialist: x1417

Harmony Stout
harmonys@ctsi.nsn.us
Behavioral Health Case Manager: x1420

Katrina Hudson
katrinah@ctsi.nsn.us
Web Content Specialist: x1415	

3220 SW 1st Ave Ste. 200, Portland, OR  97239
503-238-1512        ctsi.portland@ctsi.nsn.us



PPoorrttllaanndd  &&  SSaalleemm  aarreeaa  yyoouutthh  
  

CCuullttuurree  iinn  tthhee  PPaarrkk  &&  SSwwiimmmmiinngg    
aatt  SSeellllwwoooodd  PPaarrkk  aanndd  PPooooll  

Dates: Thursday, June 27 
    Tuesday, July 16 

Culture Time & Games:  
10 a.m. - 12 p.m. 
Lunch: 12 p.m.  

Swimming: 1- 3 p.m.  

To sign-up: PAO youth call Katy at 503-238-1512, or email 
at katyh@ctsi.snsn.us. SAO youth call Sonya Moody-Jurado 

at 503-390-9494, or email at sonyamj@ctsi.nsn.us  



Portland Parks and Recreation Summer  
Programs and Discounts

Portland Parks & Recreation (PP&R) believes recreation is for every-
one. Through the Parks Local Option Levy (Parks Levy) Portland Parks 
is able to offer new payment options for people who live within the City 
of Portland. City of Portland residents can register for a free Access Pass 
to receive an ongoing discount of 25, 50, 75, or 90% based on financial 
need.  Discounts can be used for swim lessons, classes, camps and pool 
admission.  The pass is valid for 12 months from the date of enrollment. 
No proof of income is required.  To sign up for this discount Access Pass 
create your own account.  There is something for every age, including 
seniors.   Visit Portland Parks web page for more information about the 
access discount program at: https://www.portland.gov/parks/discount 

 Registration begins: 
Summer programs open for enrollment on the following dates:
Thursday, May 16 at 9:30am. Session A & A/B (June 24 - July 28) 
Thursday, June 13 at 9:30am. Session B (July 29 - August 25) 
Thursday, July 25 at 9:30am. September Session (September 2 - 29)

General Registration:  You can register online, over the phone 
through the Customer Service Center 503-823-2525, or by calling or  
visiting a recreation or arts center.   https://www.portland.gov/parks/
recreation-services   

If cost is a barrier to participating, consider getting an Access Pass.



Salem Area Office News

Sarah Ellisor
Area Office Supervisor, X 1851
Sarahe@ctsi.nsn.us

Angelica Espino	
Self Sufficiency Counselor, X 1853 
AngelicaE@ctsi.nsn.us		

Antonia Leija
Voc Rehab Counselor/
Job Developer, X 1861
AntoniaL@ctsi.nsn.us		

Cecilia Tolentino
Community Health Advocate, X1854
CeciliaT@ctsi.nsn.us		

Dana Rodriguez	
Administrative Services Clerk, X 1850
DanaR@ctsi.nsn.us	

Isaac Palomo
Re-Entry Mentor, X 1852
IsaacP@ctsi.nsn.us		

Lori Christy
Family Support Specialist, X 1863
LoriC@ctsi.nsn.us		

Rachel Zinn
Mental Health Counselor, X1864
RachelZ@ctsi.nsn.us		

Sonya Moody-Jurado
Education Specialist, X 1856
SonyaMJ@ctsi.nsn.us		

Lydia Kentta
Transporter	

Salem Area JOM  
families and youth

Summer Reading Challenge 
and Culture in the Park, can be 

found in the PAO section! 
We hope to hear from  

you soon!

3160 Blossom Drive NE, Suite 105, Salem, OR 97305
503-390-9494

 

SALEM AREA OFFICE 
 

Class: Macramé Feather 
Wall Hanging 

 

June 27 • 4:30-7:30 PM 
 

Please Call 503-390-9494 
to RSVP 





Siletz Area Office News





 






